
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 12 April 2005 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor 
S Kallar, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie, Councillor L A Smith 
and Councillor T G W Wade 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
1.4.05     Rob Whiteman 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 

29 April 2005 (circulated separately)   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Items 3 and Private Items 9 to 10 are business items.  The Chair will move 
that these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a specific 
point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Chartered Institute of Housing Conference and the Chartered Institute of 

Environmental Health Conference 2004 and Attendance at 2005 Events 
(Pages 1 - 4)  

 



BR/04/03/02 

 
Discussion Items  

 
4. Internet and Electronic Mail Code of Practice (Pages 5 - 30)  
 
5. Annual Efficiency Statement (to follow)   
 
6. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
7. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972).   

 
Discussion Items  

 
8. Packaging of the Translating and Interpreting Services Contract (Pages 

31 - 33)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7 and 8)  

 
Business Items  

 
9. Renewal of Domestic Central Heating - Appointment of Construction 

Partners (Pages 35 - 42)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraph 7)  

 
10. Technical Analysis Work - Budget Process (Pages 43 - 45)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7 and 9)  

 
11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

12 APRIL 2005 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND HEALTH 
 

CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF HOUSING CONFERENCE 
AND THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONFERENCE 2004 AND 
ATTENDANCE AT 2005 EVENTS 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report includes feedback on two conferences attended by the Housing and Health 
Department in 2004 and seeks approval for attendance in 2005. 
 
Reason 
 
This report is submitted in accordance with paragraph 11 of the Conferences, Visits and 
Hospitality Rules of the Council’s Constitution, which states that where events require the 
authorisation of the Executive, a further report providing feedback is required. 
 
The report also seeks Executive approval for representation at the same conferences in 
2005. 
  
Summary 
 
The Chartered Institute of Housing Conference takes place annually and is structured to 
address the key elements of the current year’s housing agenda.  In 2004 this conference 
was attended by Cllr Liam Smith, The Director of Housing and Health and the Head of 
Landlord Services.  
 
The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Conference is the UK’s leading annual 
environmental and public health event.  In 2004 it was attended by Cllr Dee Hunt, the Head 
of Health and Consumer Services and the Best Practitioner for Environmental Protection.   
 
Both of these conferences are regarded as extremely valuable and provide an excellent 
opportunity for attendees to review the latest approaches to policy and practice while 
exchanging ideas and experience with other professionals in the field.   
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. Note the feedback on attendance at these conferences held in 2004; and 
 
2. Agree to the attendance by three representatives at both conferences in 2005 with 

costs met from the Housing and Health Departmental Budget. 
 
Reason 
 
The Executive is asked to agree the attendance at the two conferences in 2005 as they are 
both regarded as extremely valuable to the services concerned. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
Contact: 
David Woods 

 
Director of Housing and 
Health 

 
Tel: 020 8227 5700 
Fax: 020 8227 5595 
Minicom:  020 8227 5755 
E-mail: davidwoods@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background - The Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) Conference 2004 
 
1.1 The Executive approved attendance at this conference by three representatives on 

1 June 2004. 
 
1.2 The 2004 conference was held in Harrogate on 15 – 18 June and was attended by 

Cllr L Smith, the Lead Member for Housing, the Director of Housing and Health and 
the Head of Landlord Services. 

 
1.3 The theme for the conference was ‘Focus on Communities’ and concentrated on 

whether the framework was correct to enable housing organisations to deliver on 
this agenda to improve the quality of life for people locally. 

 
2. Benefits of Attendance 
 
2.1 Last year’s conference focussed on communities and in particular people, places 

and performance for the housing sector across the UK.   
 
2.2 The event had many interesting presentations on topics ranging from planning for 

older people and sustainability in developing new housing schemes through to the 
future of regional housing strategies creating balanced housing markets, raising 
standards in the private sector and improving services and performance through 
inspection. 

 
2.3 The conference gave the Lead Member, Director and Head of Landlord Services 

the opportunity to meet a wide range of influential people in housing across the UK 
and an important opportunity to build relationships with Registered Social Landlord 
partners.  Its worth reflecting that this conference is attended by some 7,000 people 
across a period of four days and in addition to the main conference sessions, there 
are a wide range of fringe meetings and an excellent exhibition. 

 
2.4 Overall the CIH conference provides an excellent opportunity to learn about good 

practice, make new contacts, network with partners and potential partners and of 
course share Barking and Dagenham’s concerns, opinions and good practice. 

 
2.5 We will be planning for sustainable communities, a topic very relevant to Barking 

and Dagenham and the Thames Gateway boroughs in general. 
 
3. Financial Consideration 
 
3.1 The cost of attending the 2004 conference amounted to £1,740, which is slightly 

over the budgeted amount of £1,600, however this was funded from within the 
Housing and Health departmental budget.   

 

Page 2



4. 2005 Chartered Institute of Housing Conference Harrogate 21 – 24 June 2005 
 
4.1 The conference in 2005 will focus on the relationship between people, places and 

performance and will provide the latest information on delivering decent, affordable 
housing to achieve sustainable communities across the UK. 

 
4.2 The cost of three representatives attending in 2005 is estimated to be £1,725 plus 

accommodation and travel. The costs will be met from the Housing and Health 
departmental budget. 

 
5. Background - The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Conference 

2004 
 
5.1 The Exec
[...]
 budget.   

 

Page 3



8. 2005 Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Conference Cardiff – 6-8 
September 2005 

 
8.1 The Conference in 2005 will examine the on-going challenges facing the 

environmental health community and will inform on the many successful initiatives 
and actions of Environmental Health Partnerships around the UK.  The focus will be 
on ensuring that the strategies for environmental health interventions in relation to 
the health and wellbeing of communities are based on sound methodology and 
have clearly defined outcomes.  

 
8.2. The cost of three representatives attending in 2005 is estimated to be £1,860 plus 

accommodation and travel.  The costs will be met from the Housing and Health 
Departmental Budget. 

 
9. Conclusions 
 
9.1 The Executive is asked to note the positive feedback from the two conferences 

attended in 2004 and agree three representatives attendance at both conferences 
in 2005. 

 
10. Consultation 
 

Colin Rigby – Head of Finance – Housing and Health 
Paul Field – Principal Solicitor 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
www.cih-housing.co.uk 
www.cieh.org 
 

Page 4



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

12 APRIL 2005 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

INTERNET AND ELECTRONIC MAIL CODE OF 
PRACTICE 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report details the requirement for an Internet and E-Mail Code of Practice (attached) 
to ensure a consistent, corporate approach to the management of these facilities. 
 
Summary 
 
This report establishes an Internet and E-Mail Code of Practice to ensure all users of the 
Council’s e-mail system and users who access the Internet abide by and adhere to all 
sections of the Code of Practice.  This policy details the correct, proper, legal, secure and 
responsible use of these facilities and details the action that will be taken if users do not 
adhere to this code of practice.  It is the responsibility of all management to ensure staff 
read, understand, accept and adhere to all sections and conditions
[...]
e 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internet and Electronic Mail 
 
Code of Practice 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Sarah Bryant:-  Head of Information Management & Technology 
March 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



COUNCIL CODE OF PRACTICE FOR INTERNET USAGE 
 

Internet & e-mail Code of Practice Page 2 of22   Version 
No:2.0 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 
   Page 
 
DOCUMENT SUMMARY…………..………………………………………………………………….. 3 
 
COUNCIL CODE OF PRACTICE FOR INTERNET USAGE 
    

 1.   Introduction……………………………………………………………………………………. 6 
 2.   Internet access………………………………………………………………………………… 7 
 3.   Management responsibility for supervision of users  …………………………………….. 7 
4. Representation of the Council…………….………………………………………………… 7 
5. The Council's websites ……………………………………………………………………… 8 
6. Copyright issues ……………………………………………………………………………… 8 
7. Security………………………………………………………………………………………… 9 
8. Responsible use of the Internet facility ………………… ………………………………… 10 
9. Monitoring use of the Internet………………………… …………………………………….   10 

      10.   Personal use of the Internet  ………………………………………………………………..    11 
11.  Inappropriate use of the Council's Internet facility  .………….…………………………... 11 
12.  Disciplinary action ……………………………………………………………………………. 12 
13.  Further information and support ……………………………………………………………. 13
  

 
 
COUNCIL CODE OF PRACTICE FOR E-MAIL USAGE 
 

14.  What is e-mail?  ……………………………………………………………………………… 14 
15.   Why do we need this document? …………………………………………………………. 14 
16.   Why do we need e-mail?  ………………………………………………………………….. 14 
17.   To whom does this policy apply?  ………………………………………………………… 14 
18.   How to request access to e-mail  ………………………………………………………… 15 
19.   Composing e-mail messages   ……………………………………………………………. 15 
20.   Personal use of the e-mail facility  ………………………………………………………… 17 
21.   Inappropriate use of e-mail  ……………………………………………………………….. 17 
22.   Security  ………………………………………………………………………………
[...]
 official duties. 

11.5 Unauthorised publishing or distribution of official information. 
 
11.6 Uploading or downloading screen-savers, games, computer software, video and 

audio files. 

11.7 Conducting vandalism. Vandalism is defined as any malicious attempt to harm or 
destroy hardware, data of another user, Internet, or any agencies or other networks 
that are connected to the Council's Internet backbone. This includes, but is not 
limited to, the uploading or creation of computer viruses. 

11.8 Advertisements for money-making schemes shall not be posted including pyramid 
schemes or any other use for personal gain. 

11.9 Any other use that could reasonably be regarded as being inappropriate. 

 

12. Disciplinary Action 
 

The use of the Internet is a privilege, not a right. Abuse of the Internet facility will be 
treated seriously. Failure to comply with this Code of Practice and its spirit and in 
particular Sections 10 and 11 may lead to action that may result in: - 
• Prosecution according to law. 

• Removal of access to the Internet and revoking of authorised user status; 

• Request for payment of compensation for the misuse of resources. 

• Disciplinary action in accordance with the Council's disciplinary procedures 
which could lead ultimately to dismissal and which will render any individual 
committing an act of gross misconduct liable to summary dismissal.  These 
procedures are available from the Departmental Human Resources teams or 
from the Council’s Intranet site.   

In accordance the Council’s Employee Code of Conduct, any member or employee 
discovering a breach of this Code will be expected to raise the matter with the 
appropriate level of management. 

Any suspected fraud that could have an impact on the Council must be reported in 
accordance with the Council’s Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy and Financial 
Regulation  

Users should be aware that the transfer of certain kinds of materials is illegal 
and punishable under the l
[...]
t, in order to monitor users' compliance with this 
Code of Practice, the Council reserves the right to access all user e-mail 
communications and examine all information collected, created and or generated as 
a result of using e-mail including files, messages, printouts, diskettes, or other 
material. 

Surveillance may be undertaken for the purposes of audit, security or where there is 
reason to believe that a breach of this Code of Practice has occurred.  

 
 
23.1 Management responsibility for supervision of users 
 

The following points are intended to help guide the management of e-mail usage 
within departments: 
• The use of the e-mail to conduct departmental business is a management issue 

and as such all use should be authorised by management. 

• Managers and supervisors of users should be aware of their employees' e-mail 
usage.  

• The unregulated nature of e-mail has the potential for waste of employees' time 
and can be open to abuse. Appropriate measures should be put in place to 
minimise the opportunities for such problems. 

• The use of the everyone option when sending e-mails must only take place with 
the relevant Director’s authority, or in their absence, the relevant Head of 
Service. In many cases it may be more appropriate to publish the information on 
the Intranet. 

 
23.2  Disciplinary Action 
 

Abuse of the e-mail facility will be treated seriously. Failure to comply with this Code 
of Practice and the spirit of the Code, in particular Sections 20 and 21, may lead to 
the actions resulting in: - 
 
• Prosecution according to law. 

• Removal of access to e-mail and the Internet and revoking of authorised user 
status; 

• Request for payment of compensation for the misuse of resources. 

Disciplinary action is in accordance with the Council's disciplinary procedures which 
could lead ultimately to dismissal and which will render any individual committing an 
act of gross misconduct liable to summary dismissal.  These procedures are 

Page 28



COUNCIL CODE OF PRACTICE FOR INTERNET USAGE 
 

Internet & e-mail Code of Practice Page 21 of22   Version 
No:2.0 

 

 

available from the Departmental Human Resources teams or from the Council’s 
Intranet site. 

In accordance the Council’s Employee Code of Conduct, any member of employees 
discovering a breach of this Code will be expected to raise the matter with the 
appropriate level of management. 

Any suspected fraud that could have an impact on the Council must be reported in 
accordance with the Council’s Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy and Financial 
Regulation. 

Users should be aware that the transfer of certain kinds of materials is illegal 
and punishable under the law. Users should understand that evidence of 
such incidents could be passed over to the police authorities. 

 
24. Training, Education and Awareness 
 

E-mail is a tool just like many other software tools and as such requires users to be 
trained to use it to the greatest effect. There are a number of avenues open to e-
mail users for training and education. Ideally training should be given to users very 
soon after they have the software installed on their machine. It is the responsibility 
of individual departments to organise and arrange; standard Microsoft Outlook 
courses are periodically arranged by the Organisational Development and 
Employee Relations Division in the Corporate Strategy Department. 
 
In addition to this, Information Management & Technology will enhance awareness 
of functionality and features of e-mail tools to aid their effective use via the following 
mechanisms: 
• Bulletins. 
• Tips via e-mail. 
• Updates to the e-mail Code of Practice. 
• General support and problem solving will continue to be provided by Information 

Management & Technology. 
 

New employees to the Council should be given a copy of this Code of Practice 
during their induction to aid their awareness of the important issues about the use of 
e-mail at the Council. 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 12 April 2005 
(7:00  - 7:20 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie 
and Councillor T G W Wade 
 
Also Present: Councillor Mrs V M Rush 
 
Apologies: Councillor C Geddes, Councillor G J Bramley and Councillor L A 
Smith 
 

373. Minutes (29 March 2005) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
374. Chartered Institute of Housing Conference and the Chartered Institute of 

Environmental Health Conference 2004 and Attendance at 2005 Events 
 
 Received a report providing feedback on the Chartered Institute of Housing 

Conference and the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Conference in 
2004.  The report also sought approval for attendance at these conferences in 
2005 in accordance with the Council's Conference, Visits and Hospitality Rules. 
 
Agreed the attendance by three representatives at both conferences in 2005 with 
costs, set out in the report, being met from the Housing and Health Departmental 
Budget. 
 

375. Internet and Electronic Mail Code of Practice 
 
 Deferred. 

 
376. Efficiency Programme and Annual Efficiency Statement 
 
 Received a report seeking approval for a programme of efficiency reviews drawn 

up by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) Efficiency Sub-Group, and 
approval of the Annual Efficiency Statement (AES) for submission to the Office of 
the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) by 15 April 2005. 
 
Agreed, in order to improve all aspects of the Council’s business and meet the 
ODPM’s deadline of 15 April 2005, to: 
 

1. The programme of efficiencies to be managed by the CMT Efficiency Sub-
Group, as set out in Appendix A to the report and subject to the following 
minor amendments: 

 
1. Removing reference to Legal Services from the list of Service 

Reviews in section A (iv); and 
 



2. Amending the wording of section D (iii) - Leisure Trusts, to note that 
moves to reform the Council’s Leisure Services into a Leisure Trust 
is currently a preferred option and that no formal agreement on this 
has been made. 

 
2. The forward looking AES for 2005 / 2006 to be submitted to the ODPM, as 

set out in Appendix B. 
 

377. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

378. Packaging of the Translating and Interpreting Services Contract 
 
 Received a report outlining details of the existing Translation and Interpreting 

Services contract, which is due to expire at the end of July 2005.  The report also 
outlines proposals to tender the contract to test the market for the best possible 
price and service combination for the Council. 
 
Agreed, in order to ensure that best value Translating and Interpreting Services 
are secured for the Council, to: 
 
1. The potential overall cost to the Council in consultation with the Director of 

Finance; and 
 
2. Competitively tender the Translating and Interpreting Services for the Council. 
 

379. Renewal of Domestic Central Heating - Appointment of Construction 
Partners 

 
 Further to Minute 143 (12 October 2004), received a report seeking approval for 

the appointment of Constructor Partners for the pre-construction stage of the 
central heating programme. 
 
Agreed, in order to install / upgrade gas fire central heating and hot water systems 
within Barking and Dagenham low rise housing stock and assist in the delivery of 
the Decent Home Standard as set by Central Government, to: 
 
1. The appointment of EPS Projects Ltd (EPS) and United House Ltd (UHL) as 

the two Constructor Partners for the pre-construction phase of the 
projects/programme for the following fee tender sums: 

 
EPS £55,517 
UHL £14,373 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and Health to enter into contracts 

for the construction phase, subject to successful conclusion of the pre-
construction phase, and subject to provisions detailed in the report; 

 
3. Note that the pre-construction phase of the project may involve some element 

of negotiation, and to approve such negotiation as required by item 9.2 of the 
Contracts Rules; and 



 
4. The expenditure of up to £120k (£60k per contract) from the approved budget 

for pilot works which will be carried out during the pre-construction period.  This 
expenditure is in addition to the pre-construction fees. 

 
380. Technical Analysis Work - Budget Process 
 
 Received a report seeking approval to the use of the City of Westminster to 

undertake specialised technical work around the 2006 / 2007 grant settlement.   
 
Agreed, to enable the Council to complete the necessary financial analysis of the 
grant settlement to support the 2006 / 2007 budget process, to waive section 4.1 
(e) of the Council’s Contract Rules, and appoint the City of Westminster to 
undertake the necessary specialised technical work around the 2006 / 2007 grant 
settlement as detailed in paragraph’s 2.1 to 2.3 of the report. 
 


